
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 7 July 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies.   

2. Substitute Members.   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Minutes of the meeting held 27 March 2014.  (Pages 1 - 8) 

5. Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 4 2013/14  (Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

6. Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report  (Pages 13 - 34) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

7. Customer feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Year End 
Report 2013/14  (Pages 35 - 52) 

 Report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services. 

8. Creditor Payment Performance 2013/14  (Pages 53 - 58) 

 Report of the Corporate Director Resources. 

9. Refresh of the Work Programme 2014/15 for the Corporate Issues Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee  (Pages 59 - 66) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

10. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 



 

 

 
Colette Longbottom 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  27 June 2014 

 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 
Councillor K Henig (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, J Buckham, 
P Crathorne, J Hillary, E Huntington, N Martin, P McCourt, A Shield, T Smith, 
P Stradling, L Taylor, A Turner, M Wilkes, S Wilson and R Young 
 
 
 

Contact:  Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712 

 
 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 1A, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 27 March 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, P Crathorne, K Henig (Vice-
Chairman), J Hillary, E Huntington, N Martin, P McCourt, A Shield, T Smith, P Stradling, 
L Taylor and S Wilson 
 
 

1 Apologies  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Buckham. 
 
2 Substitute Members  
 
No notification of Substitute Members had been received. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held 19 February 2014 were agreed as a correct record and 
were signed by the Chairman.   
 
The Head of Planning and Performance, Assistant Chief Executives (ACE), Jenny Haworth 
asked Members to note that the report “Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future” – A Review of 
Durham County Council’s Area Action Partnerships (Minute 7, 19 February 2014 refers) 
would be considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board at its meeting on 
28 April 2014.  
 
5 Quarter 3 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Chairman thanked the Corporate Improvement Manager, ACE, Tom Gorman who was 
in attendance to speak to Members in relation to the Quarter 3, 2013/14 Performance 
Management Report (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Councillors noted that some of the key achievements in Quarter 3 included: the number of 
telephone calls being answered within 3 minutes being ahead of target; the processing of 
Housing Benefit (HB) and Council Tax Reduction (CTR) claims being ahead of target; the 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



average number of days lost to sickness absence per full time equivalent (FTE) having 
reduced from the previous quarter; and the total tenant rent arrears for Durham City Homes 
(DCH) had fallen and was now ahead of target, albeit there was a 2 week rent-free
[...]
 Neighbourhood Services, Alan Patrickson thanked Members and 
noted that staff had worked very hard over the last 12 months to make a number of “small-
gains” that in total added up to improved performance   
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 3



6 Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Quarter 3 
Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
which provided details for each service grouping in relation to both statutory and non-
statutory complaints, compliments and suggestions received in Quarter 3 2013/14 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Projects and Business Services proceeded to provide detail regarding 
complaints, compliments and suggestions received across the council during Quarter 3, 
2013/14 and it was reported that between 1 October 2013 and 31 December 2013, 707 
non-statutory complaints, 299 compliments and 58 suggestions were received.  It was 
added that there was steady improvement from Quarter 1 to Quarter 3, noting an increase 
in Stage 2 complaints.  It was further reported that analysis of the data for the quarter 
showed that the highest number of complaints received overall were due to refuse and 
recycling, changes to household waste recycling centres (HWRCs) and the Revenue and 
Benefits Service.  Section 2 of the report provided in depth detail for each service grouping 
and the Head of Projects and Business Services provided a summary against each, 
highlighting key data for the quarter. Detail was also reported in respect of Local 
Government Ombudsman current activity. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Head of Projects and Business Services and asked Members 
for their questions on the report. 
 
Councillor L Armstrong commented as regards the table on page 25 of the report, 
specifically that the figure for complaints received by Children and Adults Services (CAS) 
up to Quarter 3 2013/14 was 49, higher than the full year figure for 2012/13 of 33.  
Councillor L Armstrong added that the figure for Quarter 3, for CAS, was set out in the 
table as 24 however it was set out on at paragraph 18 as 20.  The Head of Projects and 
Business Services noted that the figure at paragraph 18 was a typographical error, the 
table on page 25 being correct with a figure of 24.  Councillor L Armstrong noted that the 
CAS Quarter 3 figure for 2013/14 was at least 5 times higher than the Quarter 3 figure for 
2012/13. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
7 Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered two reports, the first of the Assistant Chief Executive (ACE) and 
the second of the Corporate Director, Resources which provided details of the forecast 
outturn budget position highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget based 
on the position at the end of December 2013 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Principal Accountant, Peter Dowkes provided a summary report for the Assistant Chief 
Executive’s service grouping detailing the analysis by Head of Service and highlighting 
significant variances in the core budget.  Councillor J Armstrong asked what the £34,000 
additional income against Overview and Scrutiny referred to.  The Principal Accountant 
noted that this was in reference to a grant relating to the Police and Crime Panel.  

Page 4



Councillors noted that the overall position, after taking into account Medium Term Financial 
Plan (MTFP) savings, was for a forecasted year-end underspend of £84,000. 
 
The second report related to the Resources service grouping and an analysis by Head of 
Service was provided alongside those significant variances to the core budget.  Members 
noted that there were underspends in respect of Audit fees; bank costs; and within 
Financial Services an underspend as regards early MTFP savings relating to employees 
within Revenues and Benefits.  It was added that there were underspends as regards HR, 
ICT, and Legal and Democratic Services, relating to early MTFP savings.  
 
The Chairman thanked the Principal Accountant and asked Members for their questions on 
the report. 
 
Councillor N Martin asked for further details as regards capital programme overspends set 
out on page 56 of the report: telephony replacement; Coco – Government Connects 
Secure Extranet; homeworking; NHS Datacentres; and Voice Recording for Mitel 
Telephone System.  The Principal Accountant agreed to provide a response to the 
Councillor. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the reports be noted. 
 
8 Council Plan - Refresh of the Work Programme for Corporate Issues Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Chairman asked the Head of Planning and Performance to speak to Members in 
relation to report on the Refresh of the Work Programme for the Committee (for copy see 
file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance explained that the report set out information as 
contained within the relevant sections of the Council Plan 2014-17 reflecting the 4 
objectives and subsequent actions identified for the “Altogether Better Council” priority 
theme.  It was added that this was the initial opportunity for Members to input into the Work 
Programme for the Committee, with the final draft to come back to Committee in July for 
further comments and ratification.   
 
The Committee noted the 4 objectives were: putting the customer first; working with our 
communities; effective use of resources; and support our people through change.  
Councillors were reminded of the work that had been previously undertaken by the 
Committee in relation to: the budget and MTFP process; Postal Services; Telephones; and 
Area Action Partnerships (AAPs).  It was added that in addition to the in depth and 
systematic reviews, there were several areas of overview activity, namely: ICT Strategy; 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA); Welfare Reform; Customer First 
Strategy; Asset Mana
[...]
the final draft of the report would be brought back to the 
Committee in June and that Members could provide any further comments via the 
Chairman or Overview and Scrutiny Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the update be noted. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny   
Committee 
 
7 July 2014 
 
Report on the Council’s use of powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 – Quarter 4 2013/14 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform members about the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 
January 2014 until 31 March 2014 to ensure that it is being used 
consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for 
purpose. 

 
Background 
 

2. As members are aware, the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) enables local authorities to carry out certain types of surveillance 
activity provided that specified procedures are followed.  The Local 
Authority is able to rely upon the information obtained from those 
surveillance activities within court proceedings.   

 
3. This report gives details of RIPA applications that have been authorised 

during the period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014. 
 
 
Quarter 4 Activity  
 
4. During the reporting quarter there have been 3 new RIPA directed 

surveillance authorisations.  The authorisations related to surveillance 
operations conducted by Trading Standards regarding test purchases to 
detect the underage sales of alcohol or tobacco, the sale of illicit cigarettes 
and tobacco and underage sales of alcohol and tobacco. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



. 
 
5. There were no difficulties or issues raised by the Magistrate in approving 

the applications. 
 
6. The Council’s Senior Responsible Officer is satisfied that the Council’s 

use of its powers under RIPA during the quarter is consistent with the 
Council’s policy and the policy remains fit for purpose. 

 
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 

7. It is recommended that members receive the quarterly report on the 
Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014 
and resolve that it is being used consistently with the Council’s policy and 
that the policy remains fit for purpose. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Clare Burrows                 Tel: 03000 260548 

Page 10



 
 
Finance: None 
 
Staffing: None 
 
Equality and Diversity: None 
 
Accommodation: None 
 
Crime and Disorder: The appropriate use of an oversight of RIPA powers will 
enable the Council to provide evidence to support appropriate prosecutions and 
tackle crime. 
 
Human Rights: None 
 
Consultation: None 

 
Procurement: None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act: None 
 
Legal Implications: None 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Issues 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
7 July 2014 
 
Quarter 4 2013/14  
Performance Management Report  
 

 

 
 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive 

Councillor Simon Henig, Leader 

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To present progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance 
indicators (PIs) for the Altogether Better Council theme and report other 
significant performance issues for the 2013/14 financial year.     
 

Overall Council Performance 

2. Since 2010, the council has been required to make significant financial savings 
following reductions in government grants. We have delivered just under 
£114million savings to date and have plans in place to make a further £23million 
of reductions in 2014/15.  

3. At the same time, the council has also had to cope with a very changing 
environment over this period and manage the introduction of new legislation 
which has fundamentally
[...]
ment – N/A 

 

Disability Issues – N/A 

 

Legal Implications – N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

Appendix 2 

Customer Feedback Report: 
 

Complaints, compliments and suggestions 
 

Year End report 2013/14 
 

   
 

 
 

        
 
  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



 

 
Overview 
 

5 This report provides the performance information and learning outcomes in relation 
to Customer Feedback across the Council in 2013/14. Complaints are categorised 
as: 

 

• Statutory.  A complaint which arises from the duties placed on a local social 
services authority to provide assessments and care services under the 
provisions of relevant adult and children’s social care legislation. The process 
followed for managing these complaints is prescribed in Regulations. 

• Non-Statutory.  All other complaints 
 

6 The council’s service standards for dealing with non-statutory complaints are:  

• Acknowledging all complaints within 2 working days;  

• Responding to stage 1 complaints within 10 working days 

• Responding to stage 2 complaints within 20 working days.  
 
7 The report is divided into 2 main parts; overall performance summary and detailed 

information for each service grouping in relation to all customer feedback for 
2013/14 
 

 
PART ONE: Summary of complaints, compliments and suggestions 
received across the Council during 2013/14 
 
8 Between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014, Durham County Council received 3,298 

non-statutory complaints, 1,003 compliments and 325 suggestions. 194 complaints 
were escalated to stage 2 of the complaints process. 

 
Complaints 

 
9 Response to target performance has improved over the course of the year, as 

follows: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

 
10 The graph overleaf shows a quarter by quarter breakdown of the total numbers of 

complaints received across the Council since April 2011. Complaints received 
during 2013/2014 have reduced
[...]
on of their support and help in 
resolving customer enquiries. There were a number of compliments regarding 
helpfulness of staff at HWRCs, many of these relate to their professionalism, 
politeness and swift responses. 
 

43 The remaining compliments relate to service provision, including the standard of 
work, e.g. keeping local areas clean and tidy, carrying out work on hedges and 
trees, road improvements and speed of work, e.g. footpath repairs, returning to 
collect missed bins 
 

44 Suggestions include: 
 

• Extending the garden waste scheme collection dates. This feedback will be 
considered as part of the review. 

• Improvements to customer access points (seating, privacy, etc.). A number of 
improvements have been made including a new reception desk at the Durham 
CAP to improve the flow of customers into the facility 

 

 Regeneration and Economic Development (RED) 
 

Overview  
 
45 Between 1 April 2013 and 31 March 2014, 413 complaints, 185 compliments and 39 

suggestions were received by the Regeneration and Economic Development (RED) 
Service Grouping. A summary of feedback is shown in the following table: 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Service 
Grouping Number Received 

  

RED 
11/12 
Total 

12/13 split by 
quarter 

12/13 
Total 

13/14 split by 
quarter 

13/14      

%* 

  Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2  Q3 Q4 Change  

Complaints  336 94 95 93 105 387 93 128 96 96 413 7% 

Compliments  122 38 39 37 11 125 34 27 85 39 185 48% 

Suggestions 48 9 11 10 3 33 11 6 13 10 39 18% 

*Total 2013/14 figure compared with Total 2012/13 figure 
 
46 During 2013/14, RED received 413 complaints, an increase of 6% on the previous 

year.  Of these 40 were escalated to Stage 2 of the complaints process.  RED 
responded to 80% of complaints within the 10 working day deadline, a significant 
improvement from 2012/13 when 45% of complaints were responded to within 
deadline. 
 

47 The proportion of complaints found to be justified or part justified is 48% 
 
 

Key Areas 
[...]
o action remedies as suggested by the Ombudsman; 

• In one case, following investigation, the Ombudsman upheld the case and require 
the Council to undertake several actions to remedy the complaint. 

 
 

Recommendations and Reasons 
 
67 Corporate Issues, Overview and Scrutiny to note the report 

 

Contact:  

Alan Patrickson 
Head of Projects and Business Services Tel: 03000 268161 

 

 

Page 52



 

 
Corporate Issues Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
7 July 2014 
 
Creditor Payment Performance 2013/14 

 

 

 
 

Paul Darby, Head of Finance – Financial Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To present an overview of Creditors payment performance for 2013/14 and 
actions being undertaken to improve performance. 

 
Background 

2. The Council set a performance target to pay 92% of undisputed creditor 
invoices within 30 days from the date of invoice. The target in 2013/14 was 
1% point higher than the 2012/13 target, despite the Council only achieving 
the previous 91% target in three months in 2012/13. The 92% target has been 
retained in 2014/15. 

 
3. Whilst the creditor performance has been improving over the last two years, 

with less volatility in terms of variances in month to month performance, 
overall creditor payment performance for 2013/14 was only 90.47%.  

 
4. Month to month performance during 2013/14 was at or around 91% 

throughout 2013/14 (see graph below) but the overall annual performance 
figure was impacted by poor performance during January when the corporate 
performance only achieved 87%. There were a number of reasons for this, 
including both the Council’s and suppliers shut down over the Christmas 
period and the consequent catching up of outstanding work items in January. 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 53



 

 
 
Context - Current performance 
 
5. The Creditors Team, supported by an Invoice Payments Improvement Group, 

chaired by the Head of Finance (Financial Services), have focused on 
consolidating and reducing th
[...]
ugh AAPs 

Future update 
as needed 

Gordon Elliott 
 

To monitor progress  
 
 

Systematic review and sign off of the ‘Fit for Purpose, 
Fit for the Future’ O/S Review went to CIOSC 19 Feb 
2014. Agreed should remain on CIOSC Work 
Programme and reported regularly to OSMB through 
CDP Updates. 
 

P
a

g
e
 6

4



 

  

 

 
Performance/Budget 

    

 
Performance 
 
Quarter Reporting (Assistant 
Chief Executives and 
Resources) 

 
 
Q1 – 19 Sept 
2014 
 
Q2 -  23 Jan 
2015 
 
Q3 – 20 Apr 
2015 
 
Q4 – tbc 

 
 
Jenny Haworth 
 

  
 
Standing item 

Budget Outturn Report  
 
Quarter Reporting (Assistant 
Chief Executives and 
Resources) 

 
 
Q4 – 19 Sept 
2014 
 

Q2  - 23 Jan 
2015 
 

Q3 – 20 April 
2015 
 

Q4 – tbc 

 
 
Jeff Garfoot 

  
 
Standing item 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

5



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held 27 March 2014.
	5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 4 2013/14
	6 Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report
	7 Customer feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Year End Report 2013/14
	8 Creditor Payment Performance 2013/14
	9 Refresh of the Work Programme 2014/15 for the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 7 July 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, K Henig (Vice-Chairman), J Hillary, 
E Huntington, N Martin, T Smith, P Stradling, L Taylor, M Wilkes, S Wilson and R Young 
 
 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Bleasdale and A Turner. 
 
2 Substitute Members.  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Minutes of the meeting held 27 March 2014.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March were confirmed as a correct and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 4 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
informed Members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the period 1 January 2014 until 31 March 2014. 
 
A query was raised by Councillor Wilkes regarding the timing of the reporting of activity and 
questioned whether it was necessary to receive quarterly. In response the Property, 
Planning and Projects Manager advised that the quarterly reporting of RIPA activity had 
been agreed by the Committee and showed that the Committee were actively monitoring 
activity. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 



 
6 Quarter 4 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of performance indicators (PIs) for the 
Altogether Better Council theme and reported upon other significant performance issues for 
the 2013/14 financial year (for a copy of report and slides of presentation see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Corporate Improvement Manager reported on key achievements during the quarter 
including, processing times for new benefit claims, council tax and collection rates, tenant 
rent arrears, improved telephone call handling and improved sickness absence levels. 
 
Members further noted key performance challenges in respect of staff appraisal levels, 
percentage of Freedom of Information and Environmental Information Regulations requests 
responded to within the deadline and the payment of supplier invoices within 30 days. 
 
Discussion then took place regarding call length and whether calls were now taking longer 
to deal with. The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that 
Council Tax calls generally took on average 3–4 minutes, waste calls 2.5-3.5 minutes. 
However there were changes around payment card compliance implemented from April 
2014 and this meant that by diverting calls to an automated payment line, call times would 
be shorter. 
 
Moving on to sickness absence Councillor Stradling queried the high volume of cases 
recorded as digestive / liver and kidney and whether it was known if these were long 
standing issues. In response the Policy, Performance and Planning Manager advised that 
she would have to check this after the meeting and follow up accordingly. 
 
Further discussion took place on absences related to mental health and it was queried 
whether the council was doing anything constructive to train managers in dealing with 
mental health issues. The Policy, Performance and Planning Manager advised that there 
was a policy in place which provided advice for managers and rehabilitation advice for 
those being supported back in to work. 
 
Members then discussed categories of sickness and in particular sickness related to 
cancer. It was noted that cancer was not recorded within the system as an individual 
category and therefore it was very difficult to pull this information off, however individual 
managers will be aware of staff within their own services dealing with cancer. 
 
Further debate took place regarding staff appraisals and Councillor Huntington added that 
in her opinion one to one staff meetings should also be recorded to sit alongside staff 
appraisal records. 
 
Councillor Martin raised a query with regard to the average days per post in the sickness 
categories listed, and commented that he felt that the data could be presented with more 
clarity.  
 
He further, in noting the 40% increase in FOI requests, queried what area of activity was 
causing this increase.  



 
In response the Head of Planning and Performance reported that increase of FOI requests 
was not specific to one area of activity and was in fact across the board. The requests 
continued to be from a mix of the local and national media,local people and commercial 
organisations. In addition the increase in requests was in line with the national upward 
trend. Further details were reported in relation to the wider publication of information. 
 
Further discussion took place regarding the cost of sickness absence and it was 
questioned whether agency and overtime costs had reduced in line with sickness absence. 
In response the Policy, Performance and Planning Manager advised that this would need 
to be looked into further and reported back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Wilkes queried whether sickness absence could be broken down by the day of 
the week. In addition he commented that he was disappointed to learn that the launch of 
the council’s new website had been delayed. 
 
In response the Policy, Performance and Planning Manager advised that due to the current 
management of 2 recording systems, retrieving this type of sickness data was a current 
problem. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that he failed to see how Heads of Service could effectively 
manage sickness and appraisals without the appropriate data. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
7 Customer feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Year End 
Report 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood Services 
which presented the Customer Feedback: Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions Year 
End Report 2013/14 (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that between 1 April 
2013 and 31 March 2014, Durham County Council received 3,298 non-statutory 
complaints, 1,003 compliments and 325 suggestions. 194 complaints were escalated to 
stage 2 of the complaints process. 
 
She further pointed out an error in paragraph 10 of the report, advising that the figure in Q3 
for 2013/14 should read 701 not 707. 
 
It was reported that complaints received during 2013/14 had reduced by 9% when 
compared to the previous year. Further details relating to service area complaints, 
compliments and suggestions were included within the report.  
 
Moving on the Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that during 
2013/14 the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) made initial enquiries / investigations 
into 121 matters.  
 



In conclusion she reported that of the complaints received, 96% were resolved internally 
and only 4% referred to the Local Government Ombudsman as unresolved. 
 
Councillor Wilkes added that in his opinion paragraph 48 relating to Durham City Homes 
gave a misleading view and added that Durham City Homes managed over 6,500 homes 
and all had been subject to increased renovation works recently. The figures equated to 35 
complaints per month however only a few of those were valid. 
 
Councillor Smith queried whether there had been any focus on the refuse team and 
customer services training. In response the Customer Relations, Policy and Performance 
Manager advised that regular meeting with Direct Services take place to go through 
customer service journeys in relation to refuse collections.  
 
Further discussion took place regarding strategic highway complaints and it was noted that 
this type of complaint generally related to verge hardening requests etc. 
 
Councillor L Armstrong further queried whether it would be possible to drill down 
complaints to wards / divisions to highlight hot spot areas. In response the Customer 
Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that she would report back to the 
committee as to whether this was possible. 
 
Councillor Wilkes further commented that he had in previous years asked for a list of CRM 
issues relating to his ward on a 3/6 monthly basis, however this had never been 
implemented. It was noted in response that this task was very resource intensive however 
it would be investigated further.  
 
Councillor Stradling raised a query regarding the recording of refuse incidents. In response 
the Customer Relations Policy and Performance Manager advised that each incident 
reported was recorded even if it was from another caller reporting the same incident.  
 
Further discussion took place regarding the CRM system and Councillor Henig commented 
that she felt it made a lot of sense to share the CRM information with Members on a 
regular basis or allow mediated access to the system so that it could be viewed directly. 
The Customer Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that she would take 
the comments back to the Corporate Director responsible for this area. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
8 Creditor Payment Performance 2013/14  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Finance – Financial Services which 
presented an overview of creditor payment performance for 2013/14 and actions being 
undertaken to improve performance. 
 
The Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that the 2013/14 target to pay 92% of 
undisputed creditor invoices within 30 days from the date on the invoice had been 1% 
higher than the target in 2012/13, despite the Council only achieving the previous 91% 
target in three months in 2012/13. The target of 92% had been retained for 2014/15. 



 
He reported that whilst performance had been improving over the last two years as a result 
of the actions put in place by the Scrutiny review group, overall creditor payment 
performance for 2013/14 was only 90.47%. 
 
Further information relating to performance was reported, including updates to the Oracle 
E-Business Suite and OCR functionality to enable multi-line purchase order matching. 
Various further actions had been implemented to improve performance including additional 
resources, which had driven up performance to 93% for April and May 2014. 
 
In conclusion the Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that further work would continue 
to be undertaken in order to maintain the current performance levels and performance 
would be closely monitored and resources deployed accordingly.  
 
Further work would be undertaken alongside ICT to ensure that a robust and efficient 
system was delivered. 
 
Councillor Wilson asked what the current read rate was on the scanning of invoices. In 
response the Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that at this time he was unable to 
say however this was due a system reporting failure, the suppliers had been asked to 
improve this function. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that the team had made staggering improvements since the 
review and he was highly impressed with the ways things were moving forward. He did 
however comment that there was still a substantial amount of invoices being received with 
either no purchase order number or the incorrect number. He further asked what 
percentage of invoices received still had no PO number. 
 
In response the Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that work was being undertaken 
with suppliers to improve this element of invoicing. However he was unable to say what the 
current percentage was, however agreed to report back to Councillor Wilkes on this in due 
course. 
 
Councillor Stradling complimented Councillor Wilkes on the work that he had undertaken 
on the review group and the success those actions had made in improving performance. 
 
Councillor Smith added that in her opinion the ICT system was the key to the success of 
the service, and therefore queried whether work was being undertaken to look at the best 
practice of other authorities. She further asked whether procurement advised suppliers on 
the correct way to send invoices. 
 
In response the Revenue and Benefits Manager advised that this was not currently 
undertaken but could be looked into further in the future. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 



9 Refresh of the Work Programme 2014/15 for the Corporate Issues Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided for 
Members consideration an updated draft work programme for the Corporate Issues 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee for 2014/15 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance advised that the draft work programme was 
attached for Members’ consideration with the final programme to be agreed at the meeting. 
 
Councillor Stradling commented that given the good progress reported in respect of 
creditor performance he did not feel it was necessary to look at invoices. He did however 
think it was important to look at appraisals. 
 
Councillor Wilkes agreed with Councillor Stradling, but did however comment that sickness 
absence should also be looked at alongside appraisals in an in-depth review. Further 
members concurred with these comments and agreed that a combined scrutiny review 
looking at appraisals and sickness absence would be useful. 
 
Resolved: 
 

(i) That the content of the report be noted. 
(ii) That the review of accounts payable be removed from the work programme. 
(iii) That a review into appraisals and sickness absence be included in the work 

programme. 
 
 
 
 
 


